Public Document Pack

Financial Investment Board

Date: MONDAY, 20 MAY 2019

Time: 1.45 pm

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL
Members:

Membership will be confirmed at the meeting of the Investment Committee
on 16" May 2019

Enquiries: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording.

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm.

John Barradell
Town Clerk



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 12
February 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1-4)

MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 5 - 20)

RISK REGISTER FOR THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 21 - 36)

REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 37 - 38)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

For Decision



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 39 - 42)

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 43 - 44)

REVIEW REPORT OF FIB ACTIVITIES OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 45 - 50)

INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORT TO 28 FEBRUARY 2019
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 51 - 72)

STEWARDSHIP REVIEW
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 73 - 96)

GLOBAL EQUITY MANAGER POST TRANSITION ANALYSIS (PENSION FUND)
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 97 - 108)

GLOBAL EQUITY MANAGER TRANSITION (CITY'S CASH AND BRIDGE HOUSE
ESTATES)
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 109 - 112)

NON-PUBLIC REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 113 - 114)

3



18.

19.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE

PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Tuesday, 12 February 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) Deputy Clare James
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy Andrien Meyers
Chairman) James de Sausmarez
Henry Colthurst lan Seaton

Deputy Tom Hoffman Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Alderman Robert Howard
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Officers:

Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
James Graham - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1.  APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Tim Levene and Deputy Henry
Pollard.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 22 November 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Board noted that Treasury Management training with Link Asset Services
had taken place that morning. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement
for the ensuing year was on the agenda for consideration.

RESOLVED - That the list of outstanding actions be noted.
5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly
investment analysis review for September 2018. The Board noted the current

Page 1



investment list, total investment values and average rate of return set out in the
report.

A Member asked for an update on the loan to Northamptonshire County
Council, which had been due to mature in January 2019. The Chamberlain
responded that the loan had been repaid on time, with interest.

In response to a query from a Member, the Chamberlain explained that
business rates were paid in over ten months, and were paid out to central
government over twelve months in scheduled, equal payments. As a result,
cash balances were lower for a period during the year as funds continued to be
paid out when they were not also being collected.

The Chamberlain advised the Board that the maximum amount for lending to
banks could be reviewed and changed if it was the will of the Board. The Board
noted that as the City Corporation’s bank, the maximum amount for Lloyd’s was
higher to give necessary flexibility with regards to cashflow. Building societies
were considered on the basis of their balance sheet rather than their long-term
rating, and were given a maximum amount of £20 million and maximum loan
duration of one year, apart from Nationwide, which was allocated a higher
maximum amount and longer loan duration because of its size. The Board
noted that the long-term ratings set out were attributed by Link Asset Services.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20

The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain setting out the City’'s
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for
2019/20. The Board noted the colour copies of the Strategy provided and that
changes made from the previous year’s strategy were marked in yellow. The
Board also noted the addendum tabled by the Chamberlain setting out changes
to the capital programme. These revisions would be incorporated into the report
submitted to the Finance Committee. The Chamberlain advised that the
strategy had been amended by the Court of Common Council in December
2018 to include a borrowing policy for City’s Cash.

The Board discussed the parameters for maximum loan durations and
investment and borrowing limits. The Chamberlain advised the Board that the
limits were generally there to provide flexibility and keep options open in case a
good opportunity arose. All local authorities had to set an authorised limit for
external debt and the figures given represented the upper threshold.

The Board noted the table setting out maturity structure of borrowing, and was
advised that this addressed refinancing risk, allowing for the spread of debt for
maturity at different times. This would mitigate the risk of the City Corporation
having an excessive amount of debt to refinance in any one period. A Member
queried the upper limit of 50% allocated for borrowing under 12 months or less,
and suggested that 25% may be more appropriate as it encouraged discipline
and carried less risk. The Chamberlain advised that the recommended limit

Page 2



10.

allowed flexibility. The Board then discussed approved counterparties and their
investment limits, noting that Lloyds, as the bank used by the City Corporation,
required a higher limit for greater flexibility, otherwise the limit for UK banks was
£100 million.

A Member asked whether the limits on lending to foreign banks were too low.
The Chamberlain responded that the limits had been set at £25 million for some
time, as Members had previously been against having a large exposure to
foreign banks. The limits could be raised if Members were minded to do so. The
Board suggested that officers review the limits, and bring a report back if
substantial due diligence would be required before raising the limits. However,
if the changes could be made easily made, the Board agreed to delegate
authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy
Chairman, to consider a report recommending that the limits be amended
ahead of the submission of the Treasury Management Strategy to the Court of
Common Council.

RESOLVED — That the Financial Investment Board:

a) Delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman
and Deputy Chairman, to consider a review of the maximum lending
limits to foreign banks ahead of the submission of the Treasury
Management Strategy to the Court of Common Council; and

b) Pending the above decision, approve the Treasury Management
Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy for 2019/20, and submits it to
the Finance Committee and the Court of Common Council as part of the
City Fund — 2019 Budget Report for formal adoption.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
10- 16 3
17 -18 -

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 November
2018 be agreed as a correct record.

Page 3



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions.

INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS

a) Investment Performance Monitoring to 31 December 2018 and
b) Quarterly Monitoring Report
The Board received reports of the Chamberlain and of Mercer.

STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON ASSET POOLING IN THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME: INFORMAL CONSULTATION
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

CHARITIES POOL WORKING GROUP
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were no non-public questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 2.55 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



G abed

LIN

Asset
Services

City Of London Corporation

Monthly Investment Analysis Review

February 2019

7 wal| epuaby



9 abed

City Of London Corporation

Monthly Economic Summary
General Economy

February kicked off with the Manufacturing PMI activity survey, which fell to 52.8 in January, from 54.2 the previous month.
Construction PMI dropped to 50.6, falling from the December reading of 52.8; delays to client decision-making on new projects
in response to Brexit uncertainty was cited as a key source of anxiety at the start 2019. The new reading was the lowest since
the weather-affected March 2018 survey. Services PMI rounded the figures off with a low score of 50.1 in January, with the
extent of the fall more than reversing the modest bounce seen in December (51.2). This left the Composite figure at 50.3 from
51.5. If this level is maintained, it would be consistent with GDP growth stagnating in Q1.

The UK’s total trade balance for December widened to £3.23bn. Meanwhile, the trade balance for goods, not services, was
little changed at £12.10bn, from £12.40bn previously. GDP for Q4 fell to 1.3% y/y from 1.6% previously, the sharp slowdown
was evidenced further by the g/q figure falling to 0.2% from 0.6% in Q3.

British inflation fell to a two-year low, dipping below the Bank of England’s target of 2% and offering some relief to consumers
and households ahead of Brexit. A new government cap on household bills kicked in, helping to limit consumer prices
increases at an annual rate of 1.8% in January as opposed to 2.1% in December.

The UK’s very low level of
[...]
ldman Sachs 100.0 65.0 1.20%
HSBC 100.0 - -
Lloyds 150.0 511 0.82%
RBS 100.0 - -
141.1
BUILDING SOCIETIES
Coventry 20.0 - -
Leeds 20.0 10.0 0.86%
Nationwide 120.0 - -
Skipton 20.0 20.0 1.00%
Yorkshire 20.0 20.0 0.88%
50.0
FOREIGN BANKS*
Australia & New Zealand 250 10.0 1.05%
National Australia Bank 25.0 - -
Svenska Handelsbanken 250 - -
10.0
LIQUIDITY FUNDS
Aberdeen SLI Liquidity Fund 100.0 50.0 0.79%
CCLA - Public Sector Deposit Fund 100.0 10.0 0.79%
Deutsche Global Liquidity Fund 100.0 35.2 0.76%
Federated Prime Liquidity Fund* 100.0 53.7 0.78%
Invesco Sterling Liquidity Fund 100.0 63.6 0.75%
Standard Life (Ignis) Liquidity Fund* 100.0 - -
212.5
ULTRA SHORT DATED BOND FUNDS
Payden Sterling Reserve Fund 100.0 55.0 0.54%
Aberdeen SLI Short Duration Fund* 100.0 5.0 1.16%
Federated Sterling Cash Plus Fund* 100.0 5.0 0.86%
Standard Life Short Duration Fund* 100.0 - -
65.0
SHORT DATED BOND FUNDS
L&G 100.0 50.0 1.38%
Royal London 100.0 50.0 1.38%
100.0
NOTICE ACCOUNTS
Goldman Sachs 370 Days Account 100.0 - -
Lloyds 32 Days Account 100.0 22.6 0.75%
Santander 95 Days Account 100.0 20.0 0.90%
Santander 180 Days Account 100.0 30.0 1.00%
Santander 365 Days Account 100.0 50.0 1.15%
122.6
PUBLIC SECTOR
Birmingham City 25.0 - -
Lancashire CC 25.0 15.0 1.27%
Leeds City Council 25.0 - -
Northamptonshire CC 25.0 - -
LB Southwark 250 20.0 1.10%
35.0
TOTAL 736.2

*The counterparty limit for individual foreign banks has been increased from £25m to
£100m under the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and this will

come into effect on 1 April 2019.
Page 15
\\chbdata\data_chb\fincon\winword\KL\Financial Investment Board\Cttee 20-05-19\Annex to Monthly Investment Analysis 28-02-2019



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



ANNEX B

Average
Rate of

Invested as at

Feb-19
£

28

Return

%
0.96%

2

736

20
15.0

30.0
40.0
50.0
15.0
35.0
10.0
215.0

1.08%

0.58%
0.61%
1.38%

212.5

65.0
100.0

20.0
30.0
50.0

1.00%

122.6

22.6

0.65%

21.1

521.2

(%]
=
wv
o
o
o
o
IS
—_
]
T
©
19
X
(N8
B

B Notice Accounts

Money Market Funds

Fund

£

E

&

@A Ultra-Short Dated Bond

B Short-Dated Bond Fund

B Call Accounts

Page 17

Invested £736.2m

Apr-19
May-19
Jun-19
Jul-19

Oct-19
Nov-19
Dec-19

MONTH BY MONTH REPAYMENT PROFILE
Mar-19

Ultra-Short Dated Bond Fund
Short-Dated Bond Fund

Notice Accounts
- Goldman Sachs 370 Days

- Santander 95 Days
- Lloyds Same Day Access

Fixed Term Deposits
Money Market Funds
- Santander 180 Days
- Santander 365 Days
- Lloyds 32 Days

Call Accounts

Total

I
s

b IR S
TR
TR R s
% T

i

i
i

23
S

Ftt

ey
HEE
R
o
i
¥
%
&
2
&
2
&

£

£
FEy

B
R
ettt
T
&
&
e
E

)

e
L

£

S

i
ekt
e
o
et
e
bt

Y,

et
S e
e e
G S
e S
bbbt

100.0




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



1.00

0.95

0.90

0.85

0.45

0.40

Treasury Portfolio Weighted Average Rate of Return (WARoR) vs. Benchmarks

30/04/2018 31/05/2018 30/06/2018

Bank Rate

,'\Qﬁ‘.--g

31/07/2018

= e = 3V LIBID

. o
LX) e® 0e®0 g
LERS AR PR

L Ak Y o TN

"-\-J

31/08/2018 30/09/2018 31/10/2018 30/11/2018 31/12/2018

eeeeees 6MLIBID

el \/AROR (Exc SDBFs)

«=@=\WAROR (Inc SDBFs)

ANNEX C

\
“..
AN -~
31/01/2019 28/02/2019



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee: Date:
Financial Investment Board 20 May 2019
Subject: Public

Risk Register for Financial Investment Board

Report of: For Decision
The Chamberlain

Report author:

James Graham — Chamberlain’s Department

Summary

This report reviews the key Risk Register for the Financial Investment Board. The Risk
Register details the key risks that the Board has identified alongside a risk score which
indicates the likelihood of a risk being realised together with the potential impact to the
organisation and the appropriate mitigations. The Risk Register is reviewed regularly
by the Board and more frequently by officers, who report any material changes or new
risks identified in between reviews on an exceptions basis. Responsible officers have
conducted a preliminary review of the risks register and do not recommend that any
changes are made to the risk scores on the Risk Register. Officers do not recommend
that any new risks are added to the register and neither do they advise that any existing
risks should be removed.

Recommendations

Members are asked to:

o review the existing risks and actions present on the Financial Investment Board’s
Risk Register, and confirm that appropriate control measures are in place;

o confirm that a dedicated PRI risk is added to the Risk Register and brought back
to the next meeting for consideration; and

o confirm that there are no further risks relating to the services overseen by the
Financial Investment Board;

Main Report

Background

1. The Financial Investment Board instituted a Risk Register on 22 March 2018 to
help identify and manage the strategic risks facing the Board in discharging its
responsibilities to oversee the City’s non-property investments. The current Risk
Register, as agreed by the Board on 24 May 2018 is included as Appendix 2.

2. The Financial Investment Board should review the register biannually. Officers
review the register more frequently and report any material changes between
reviews on an exceptions basis to the Board. This is in line with standard risk review
procedures across the rest of the City of London Corporation.

Review of Risks

Page 21



3. The method of assessing risk reflects the City of London’s standard approach to
risk assessment as set out in its Risk Management Strategy approved by the Audit
and Risk Management Committee in May 2014. The City of London Corporation
risk matrix, which explains how risks are assessed and scored, is attached at
Appendix 1 of this report. Risk scores range from one, being lowest risk, to the
highest risk score of thirty-two. These scores are summarised into 3 broad groups,

each with increasing risk, and categorised “green”, “amber” or “red”.

4. The Risk Register to be reviewed is set out in Appendix 2. Thi
[...]
rs and
interrogates individual fund manager performance, reviewing managers’
returns at each Board meeting and engaging managers where necessary in
between meetings. Since the last review of the Risk Register, officers and
Members have held numerous meetings with existing managers and two
underperforming managers have been replaced. Although fund managers

Page 22



7.

are given sufficient time to produce results the Financial Investment Board
acts decisively where it believes a manager is unable to recover from poor
performance.

As a result, officers do not consider that these risks have changed significantly
since the last review. They continue to remain the most serious risks on the register
and require active risk management by Members and officers. All other risks
continue to have a “green” risk score.

Officers have also considered whether any new risks have emerged since the last
review. Although the Board’s operating environment continually changes officers
have determined that the existing register captures the material risks facing the
Board and enables the Board to concentrate on the most prescient risks. However
now that the City Corporation is a signatory to the Principles for Responsible
Investment (PRI) Members may wish to consider whether there is a reputational
risk around the City Corporation’s ESG aspirations. Subject to Members’ views it
is proposed to add a dedicated PRI risk to the Risk Register and bring back a
revised version to the next meeting of the Financial Investment Board.

Conclusion

9.

The risks overseen by the Financial Investment Board are primarily of low
likelihoods but represent substantial impact, particularly with regards to financial
loss and reputational damage. The Board is requested to confirm that appropriate
control measures are in place for these risks and that there are no other risks that
should be added to the Risk Register.

Appendices

e Appendix 1 - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix
¢ Appendix 2 — Financ
[...]
7th March 2019. o
Treasury Effect: Asset valuations at risk. = =
Management Impact Impact
08-Mar-2018 02-May-2019 Constant
Peter Kane
Action no Action description Latest Note Action Latest Note [Due Date
—_ owner Date

J

QJIB FIB04a  [Detailed due diligence is carried out when new Independent analysis and consultation with treasury investment advisor when adding Kate 02-May- 20-May-
O counterparties are onboarded. additional counterparties; most recent additions are L&G and Royal London. Limna, 2019 2019
) James
w Graham
E—\IB FIB04b  |When lending directly to counterparties, ensure they meet |Treasury Management Strategy Statement agreed by Court of Common Council on 8*-Mareh |Kate 02-May- 20-May-
the minimum credit criteria as set out in the most recent  |2648 7t March 2019. Limna, 2019 2019
Treasury Management Strategy Statement. James
Graham
CHB FIB0O4c  |Monitor markets regularly through credit rating updates | Officers continually monitor for credit rating updates, also financial press and industry Kate 02-May- 20-May-
and financial publications, plus seeking the advice of publications in search of any news regarding the Corporation’s counterparties. Treasury Limna, 2019 2019
treasury investment advisors when appropriate investment advisors provide rating agency credit watches and other market data including James
Credit Default Swap prices on money market participants. Graham




Risk no, title, |Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact) Current Risk Rating & Score  |Risk Update and date of update Target Risk Rating & Score Target Date| Current
creation date, Risk score
owner change

indicator

CHB FIB 05 |Cause: Inaccurate cash flow modelling for Corporation as 4 Officers have-built continue to 4 20-May- =
Insufficient a whole. T maintain a cash flow model projecting | T 2019
Cash - Event: There is insufficient cash available to meet day to | 2 the Corporation’s combined known 2

day obligations. o and unknown cash flow requirements | &
Treasury Effect: Overd
[...]
le

regulations.

08-Mar-2018 02 May 2019 Constant

Peter Kane

2y

&

Q

gstion no Action description Latest Note Action Latest Note |Due Date

P owner Date

CHB FIB 06a |Training provided to Board Members on a range of Training record created in support of MiFID II application to professional client status and Kate 02-May- 20-May-
investment topics and asset classes on a needs basis. will be updated annually. Limna, 2019 2019
Continued Professional Development (CPD) records James
maintained and updated annually. Graham

CHB FIB 06b |Job descriptions used at recruitment to attract candidates |Officers continue to attend training courses, seminars and conferences where deemed Caroline  |02-May- 20-May-
with skills and experience related to investment finance. |appropriate to enhance understanding of markets, financial instruments, regulatory and Al- 2019 2019
The Corporation maintains membership of CIPFA’s statutory reporting issues. Beyerty;

Pension Network, CIPFA’s Treasury Management Kate
Network plus the LAPFF, LPFA and PLSA —all Limna
providing access to training opportunities via courses,

seminars and conferences.

CHB FIB 06¢ | Training plans in place for all staff as part of the Appraisals due to take place after the end of March for all staff including review of individual [Caroline [02-May- 20-May-
performance appraisal arrangements, which are reviewed [training requirements going forward. Al- 2019 2019
every six months. Beyerty;

Kate
Limna




CHB FIB 06d |External professional advice sought where required. Investment consultants provide focused training session as and when required. Kate 02-May- 20-May-
Limna, 2019 2019
James
Graham

T

Q

«Q

D

w

AN




Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Agenda Iltem 6

Committee: Date:
Financial Investment Board 20 May 2019
Subject: Public

Decisions taken under Delegated Authority or Urgency
since the last meeting of the Committee

Report of: For Information
Town Clerk

Report author:
Joseph Anstee, Town Clerk’s Department

Summary

This report advises Members of actions taken by the Town Clerk since the last
meeting of the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman,
in accordance with Standing Order Nos. 41(a) and 41(b). These actions related to:

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 - AMENDMENT

Recommendation
Members are asked to note the report.
Main report

1. At the Financial Investment Board on 12 February, Members reviewed and
approved the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment
Strategy for 2019/20. Whilst it was agreed that this document be submitted to the
Finance Committee and the Court of Common Council as part of the City Fund —
2019 Budget Report for formal adoption, Members asked officers to consider
increasing the maximum lending limits for the foreign banks who are on the
City’s approved counterparty list for 2019/20.

2. In addition, Members delegated authority to the Town Clerk in consultation with
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman to agree any changes to these limits.

3. Following consideration of the lending limits, the Chamberlain submitted a report
for decision under Standing Order 41(b). The report considered the
appropriateness of increasing the maximum lending limit for foreign banks who
are on the City’s list of approved counterparties for 2019/20, as set out in
paragraph 4 of this report. If the changes were approved, the Treasury
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2019/20
would be amended ahead of their submission to the Court of Common Council at
its meeting on 7 March 2019.

4. The City can change the upper limit on total exposure to any single foreign

banking group or it can retain the existing limit. Officers proposed that the limits
for the foreign banks listed on the list of approved counterparties (Appendix 5 of

Page 37



the TMSS) are amended to £100m per group (as shown in Table 1 below), to be
cons
[...]
stricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 16

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Monthly Investment Analysis
	Monthly Investments Analysis - App A
	Monthly Investments Analysis - App B
	Monthly Investments Analysis - App C

	5 Risk Register for the Financial Investment Board
	Risk Register App 1
	Risk Register App 2

	6 Report of Action Taken
	10 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	12 Review Report of FIB Activities over the last 12 Months
	13 Investment Monitoring Report to 28 February 2019
	14 Stewardship Review
	COL_Stewardship Assessment Report_May 2019_final - B&W

	15 Global Equity Manager Post Transition Analysis (Pension Fund)
	Appendix 1 City of London Pension Fund - Post Transition Analysis

	16 Global Equity Manager Transition (City's Cash and Bridge House Estates)
	17 Non-Public Report of Action Taken



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Monday, 20 May 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Monday, 20 May 2019 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Clare James
Tim Levene
Andrien Meyers
James de Sausmarez
Ian Seaton

Also in attendance:
Deputy Tom Hoffman (Chief Commoner)

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
James Graham - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Robert Howard, Alderman 
Robert Hughes-Penney and Deputy Henry Pollard.

The Board gave thanks and paid tribute to Andrew McMurtrie, the immediate 
past Chairman who had served as Chairman of the Financial Investment Board 
for the past 4 years.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. RESOLUTION OF THE INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
The Board noted the resolution of the Investment Committee meeting held on 
16 May 2019, appointing the Board and approving its composition, 
membership, frequency of meetings and terms of reference.



4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 12 February 2019 be agreed as a correct record.

5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for March 2019. The Board noted the current 
investment list, total investment values and average rate of return set out in the 
report.

The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the current investment list and 
suggested the Board consider further investment in short-dated bond funds, 
given their higher average rate of return. The Chamberlain advised that the 
counterparty limit for short-dated bond funds was £100 million and suggested 
that the Board consider an investment of an additional £25 million in each of the 
two funds. The Chamberlain added that whilst interest rates were going up for 
this type of investment they could also fall in the future. However, it was 
possible to withdraw from the funds at short notice. There were more funds 
available than at February as the collection of business rates had resumed 
since then. The Board agreed that officers should look at an additional 
investment of £25 million in each of the short-dated bond funds, making a total 
of £75 million in each.

A Member asked whether any of the current allocations were not competitive, 
citing the performance of Payden Sterling Reserve Fund, although this was 
indicative of a different risk appetite. The Chamberlain responded that risk 
appetite in general would be reviewed, and that commentary on the 
performance of the Payden fund could be provided between meetings.

A Member asked for clarification on the downgrading of the Support Rating of 
Canadian Banks. The Chamberlain responded that this related to action taken 
by the Prudential Authority in Canada that meant the Canadian banks had a 
lesser degree of support from the Canadian government, and so were 
considered to carry a greater degree of risk in this regard. The Chamberlain 
added that a fuller note on this action and its implications could be circulated to 
Members of the Board.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted, and that an additional investment of 
£25 million be made into each of the short-dated bond funds L&G and Royal 
London.

6. RISK REGISTER FOR THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain reviewing the Financial 
Investment Board’s risk register. The Board noted that all risks except 
Governance were currently at target. 

The Chairman suggested that the Board consider how to go about reaching 
their target position and that this be noted as an outstanding reference for the 
Board. The Board discussed whether the target risk score should be 
reconsidered, whether PRI and risks related to the LCIV should be added to the 



Board’s risk register as part of the Governance risk, and whether cybersecurity 
and the risk of hacking was held within counterparty risk. The Board asked the 
Chamberlain to consider how best to incorporate risks relating to cybersecurity.

The Board noted a typing error to be corrected under the Insufficient Assets risk 
and asked that the covering report describe the Board’s reviews of the register 
as semi-annual rather than bi-annual. The Deputy Chairman suggested that in 
the long-term, risk relating to PRI could be incorporated into the Governance 
risk, but was an appropriate standalone risk at present.

RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board:

 review the existing risks and actions present on the Financial Investment 
Board’s
Risk Register, and confirm that appropriate control measures are in 
place;

 confirm that a dedicated PRI risk is added to the Risk Register and 
brought back
to the next meeting for consideration; and

 request that officers consider how to incorporate Cybersecurity and 
Pooling risks, adding a risk relating to the LCIV to the register if deemed 
appropriate and in line with other local authorities, and reconsider the 
target risk score for governance.

7. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk advising Members of actions 
taken by the Town Clerk under delegated authority or urgency procedures 
since the last meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
11 – 18 3
19 – 20 -



11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 
2019 be agreed as a correct record.

12. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions.

13. REVIEW REPORT OF FIB ACTIVITIES OVER THE LAST 12 MONTHS 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

14. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORT TO 28 FEBRUARY 2019 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

15. STEWARDSHIP REVIEW 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

16. GLOBAL EQUITY MANAGER POST TRANSITION ANALYSIS (PENSION 
FUND) 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

17. GLOBAL EQUITY MANAGER TRANSITION (CITY'S CASH AND BRIDGE 
HOUSE ESTATES) 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.

18. NON-PUBLIC REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk.

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were several non-public questions.

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of other business.

The meeting ended at 2.35 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk


